From: Megan Wilson

To: Charlotte Morrison

Cc: Ollie Thomas; Sarah MacPherson

Subject: RE: 24/04176/FUL - Land at Tilstock Road, Tilstock

Date: 25 February 2025 16:36:23

Attachments: RE 2404176FUL - Land To The East Of Tilstock Road Tilstock Whitchurch Shropshire.msg

Good Afternoon Charlotte,
| hope this email finds you well.

Further to the very disappointing email sent to my colleague Sarah MacPherson from Ollie yesterday
(attached for ease) Boningale Developments have regrettably been placed in a position whereby they
have no option but to submit an Appeal against non-determination of the above listed application. We
had been hoping to work with the Council to avoid the need to make this decision, but it is clear from
the email that the Council will not be accepting further submissions in regard to the application
despite the fact that we still have no sight at all of comments from the highways authority. It is now
business critical for Boningale Developments that progress is made with regard to the application.
They are expecting to complete on their current development site later this year, and as such, as an
SME, the uncertainty around determination of this application is untenable.

| will therefore be serving notice of the intention to submit an Appeal on Friday 2gth February and

expect to submit the Appeal to PINS around the 14t March 2025. We will be requesting an Inquiry
and suggesting a minimum of 4-days sitting. On the basis that, aligned with some of my below
thoughts, we will be adducing substantial evidence on Housing Land Supply, we consider that cross-
examination of witnesses will be necessary.

Whilst | do not wish to go through and respond to Ollie’s points as part of this email, noting that we
will submit a detailed and robust Statement of Case setting out our position with the Appeal
submission, we are very disappointed with the approach that the Council are choosing to take with
regard to the application and wish for it to be placed on the record at this point that the changes made
throughout the application process have responded directly to comments from statutory consultees or
indeed, in the incredibly limited correspondence we have had with him, from Ollie himself. Therefore,
| do not accept the assertion (without evidence) that the application that the Council are seeking to
determine is not the same scheme that was submitted. | do not consider that any of the updates are
material and further note that far more significant and indeed material changes to applications are
regularly accepted by LPA’s, including Shropshire Council.

You will note that within the attached email, Ollie confirms that the tilted balance is engaged by virtue
of an accepted shortfall in the provision of housing and that in policy terms Tilstock is a sustainable
location for growth. | am still not aware of any significant technical issues relating to the site and we
have received no correspondence from either Ollie or statutory consultees with regard to specific
comments on landscape harm. Despite this, it would appear to be the Council’s position that owing to
the fact that the site lies beyond the defined settlement boundary for Tilstock, that it is ‘unsustainable’
(noting that no statutory consultees have suggested that the development could not be
accommodated or would indeed exceed existing capacities at local services).

I admit | find this a very curious position for the Council to take for a number of reasons. The first
being that in the absence of a demonstrable housing land supply, case law, appeal decisions and
indeed national policy and guidance would suggest that such policies could, and often are
considered, out of date and carry significantly reduced weight. Indeed, given the datedness of the
settlement boundaries which Ollie seeks to rely upon, it is interesting to note that the Council have
indeed, in order to maintain a supply in the past, had to grant planning permission for sites beyond
such boundaries and within the open countryside.

Furthermore, | am sure you are very familiar with the updated Housing Land Supply report published
earlier this month and the components of supply listed. Notwithstanding the fact that at present we
believe that a significant percentage of the claimed supply is not supported by anywhere near enough
evidence to meet the tests of deliverability set out in national policy, if one were to apply the logic that
sites outside of adopted defined settlement boundaries, and within the open countryside, are
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  _____  




Sarah, 



 



As previously advised I will not be accepting further submissions of additional information, as I am not satisfied that the additional or amended information will address all reasons for refusal – i.e. would not result in a different outcome to one of refusal. Whilst the NPPF requires us, the LPA, to work proactively, this is very much focussed on engagement through pre-application, it does not oblige us to engage in discussions during a live planning application, in all circumstances. The site has been through pre-application previously, however this was for a different scheme and we previously advised that the site was unsuitable for a number of reasons. You have not sought pre-application advice on the originally submitted scheme. Furthermore, you have sought to seek a number of amendments and submissions of additional information such that the scheme currently being determined is not the scheme as originally applied for. This is far from what the NPPF and PPG advocate in terms of collaborative engagement and is not conducive to supporting negotiation or working positively. 



 



The previous pre-application response, whilst for a different scheme, nonetheless considers the sustainability of the ‘site’ in the round and the particular impacts of the enquiry development would have in terms of social disbenefits and resultant harm. The current application has failed to address these concerns, such that our opinion has changed on this matter. 



 



The recent Cabinet approved our position of being able to demonstrate a 4.73 years supply of housing, which as already agreed engages the tilted balance and the presumption in favour of sustainable development. This is not an ‘open door’ to new housing wherever and by whatever scale. I still have a planning judgement to make, based on still in-date planning policies, the NPPF, the advice of my technical consultees and having considered the public representations. Additionally, whilst under the required 5 years supply, 4.73 years transpires to an under-delivery of only some 567 dwellings, this is not a particularly significant under-delivery that the presumption is weighted as strongly towards approval as you would imply (I know you disagree with this, as set out in your submission documents, but this is nonetheless the adopted position of the LPA). Therefore, where significant harm is encountered (either singularly or cumulatively and unable to be mitigated), it is probable that this be sufficient enough to outweigh the benefits and the balance weighted towards refusal – indeed the NPPF has been recently updated to strengthen this approach (para 11 d) ii)). 



 



Your comment re the Policy comments, no one is disputing whether Tilstock is a sustainable settlement or not – it is an identified settlement for growth in the current adopted LP. Its sustainability is already established. However, this site lies outside of the settlement boundary and is therefore considered as lying in open countryside, which by definition under the LP is an unsustainable location for new open market housing development by not supporting the character and landscape setting, or failing to recognise the countryside as a living-working environment. This position has not changed under the tilted balance. Equally, it should be noted that these Policy comments were provided prior to the updated NPPF in Dec 24’ and prior to us unable to demonstrate a 5 years supply. Therefore these comments are now out of date. 



 



I will move forward to making my recommendation once all consultee comments have been received and you can view the reasons for refusal and subsequent justification for such reasons in due course. 



 



Regards, 



 



Ollie Thomas



Principal Planning Officer



Shropshire Council



 



M: 07815 470 909



T: 01743 253 021



E: ollie.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk 



 



From: Sarah MacPherson <Sarah.MacPherson@marrons.co.uk> 
Sent: 21 February 2025 17:17
To: Ollie Thomas <Ollie.Thomas@shropshire.gov.uk>
Cc: Megan Wilson <Megan.Wilson@marrons.co.uk>
Subject: RE: 24/04176/FUL - Land To The East Of Tilstock Road Tilstock Whitchurch Shropshire



 



 



Good afternoon Ollie, 



 



Thank you for your confirmation re highways. I should hope that comments could be provided asap as it has been a considerable time since the initial consultation. 



 



Have you had a chance to review my email earlier this week regarding your recommendation? 



 



I would like to respond on a couple of other points if I may: 



 



Ecology:



 



BNG Metric and Condition Assessment: this has already been provided in the submission, but we will extract and send as a separate document for ease as the ecologist requests. This will be sent next week



 



Skylarks: we have instructed this surveywork. However, as the appropriate season for such a survey is May, it cannot be done yet. As the field is currently and historically in use for the grazing of horses we do not anticipate there being any skylarks present but are content to do the survey. However we do eel that it would be an appropriate matter for a pre-commencement planning condition, which could naturally include provision for any mitigation which may be required. 



 



HRA Contributions: as we have previously stated, we are willing to provide a financial contribution which is proven to be necessary in respect of Cole Mere and Brown Moss. With regards to the number of bedrooms, this is stated within the submission, and is a total of 202 bedrooms. We will be happy to agree to a financial contribution as determined by the Appropriate Assessment. In drafting the s106 it would be appropriate to require the undertaking of an Appropriate Assessment followed by the payment of a financial contribution. The triggers within the s106 would ensure the payment is made. 



 



Trees



 



The tree officer had raised concern about the impact of the development upon two small trees at the north of the site (T2 and T3: outside the boundary by overhanging into the site). As a result of the comments we have amended the layout to provide more space for the trees concerned. This addresses the officer’s concerns and I hope that you feel able to accept this amendment. The LEMP, masterplan, hard and soft landscape proposals, tree pit details, and detailed on plot landscaping have been updated to tie-in this change. 



 



Many thanks, 



 



Sarah 



 



Sarah MacPherson MRTPI
Senior Planner 

D 0115 945 3781 



M 07976 441062
E sarah.macpherson@marrons.co.uk 

 
Marrons 
Waterfront House, Waterfront Plaza, 35 Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3DQ 
DX10004 Nottingham 1 



	







 



I'm empowered to work in ways that best suit the needs of our clients, colleagues and life, be that email, phone, video or in-person - which means I may work outside of traditional business hours. I do not expect that you will read, respond to, or action this email outside of your usual working pattern.



 



 



As a sustainable business, we try to minimise paper use so please use email where possible - although signed original documents should be returned as instructed.




                   

FRAUD PREVENTION 
Please do not reply to or act upon any email you might receive purporting to advise you that our bank account details have changed. Please always speak to the lawyer acting for you to check any changes to payment arrangements. We will also require independent verification of changes to any bank account to which we are asked to send money. 



 



From: Ollie Thomas <Ollie.Thomas@shropshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 21 February 2025 07:49
To: Sarah MacPherson <Sarah.MacPherson@marrons.co.uk>
Cc: Megan Wilson <Megan.Wilson@marrons.co.uk>
Subject: RE: 24/04176/FUL - Land To The East Of Tilstock Road Tilstock Whitchurch Shropshire



 



This Message originated outside your organization.



  _____  


Sarah, 



 



I note Megan asked me the same question yesterday. 



 



The Highways Authority have not provided any comments as of yet. The reason why it is showing as superseded is due to them being reconsulted through our system, so that their comments can be submitted as and when received.



 



Regards,



 



Ollie Thomas



Principal Planning Officer



Shropshire Council



 



M: 07815 470 909



T: 01743 253 021



E: ollie.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk 



 



From: Sarah MacPherson <Sarah.MacPherson@marrons.co.uk> 
Sent: 20 February 2025 16:44
To: Mark Wootton <mark.wootton@shropshire.gov.uk>
Cc: Megan Wilson <Megan.Wilson@marrons.co.uk>; Ollie Thomas <Ollie.Thomas@shropshire.gov.uk>
Subject: 24/04176/FUL - Land To The East Of Tilstock Road Tilstock Whitchurch Shropshire



 



 



Good afternoon Mark, 



 



I am the planning agent for application 24/04176/FUL in Tilstock. 



 



I have just reviewed the application portal and note that under the consultee comments section, it is as of today suggesting that comments have been received from yourself at Highways, but have been superseded.



 







 



To date there have been no published comments from Highways for this scheme.



 



Please could you advise if comments have been provided to the case officer and if so, even if the intention is for additional comments to be made, provide those sent to date without delay? 



 



Many thanks, 



 



Sarah



 



Sarah MacPherson MRTPI
Senior Planner 

D 0115 945 3781 



M 07976 441062
E sarah.macpherson@marrons.co.uk 

 
Marrons 
Waterfront House, Waterfront Plaza, 35 Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3DQ 
DX10004 Nottingham 1 



	







 



I'm empowered to work in ways that best suit the needs of our clients, colleagues and life, be that email, phone, video or in-person - which means I may work outside of traditional business hours. I do not expect that you will read, respond to, or action this email outside of your usual working pattern.



 



 



As a sustainable business, we try to minimise paper use so please use email where possible - although signed original documents should be returned as instructed.




                   

FRAUD PREVENTION 
Please do not reply to or act upon any email you might receive purporting to advise you that our bank account details have changed. Please always speak to the lawyer acting for you to check any changes to payment arrangements. We will also require independent verification of changes to any bank account to which we are asked to send money. 



 





Marrons is a business name of Shakespeare Martineau LLP. Shakespeare Martineau LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with number OC319029, is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority with number 442480, with its registered office at No.1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, United Kingdom B4 6AA. Shakespeare Martineau LLP is a subsidiary of Ampa Holdings LLP (registered number OC435936). 
Any reference to ‘partner’ in relation to Shakespeare Martineau LLP is a reference to a member of Ampa Holdings LLP or to an employee or consultant of Shakespeare Martineau LLP with equivalent standing and qualifications who is authorised by Shakespeare Martineau LLP to execute and to bind that entity accordingly. The members of Shakespeare Martineau LLP are Ampa Holdings LLP, Mark Beesley, Lesley Davis, Fiona Dodd, Verity Kirby, Suzanne Leggott, Dean Orgill, Grant Parker, Jonathan Porter, Alex Smith, Hannah Tait and Victoria Tester. Service of documents by fax or email is not accepted. 
You should carry out your own virus check before opening any attachment. We accept no liability for any loss or damage, which may be caused by software viruses or interception or interruption of this email. Please be aware of cyber crime. We will not be liable if you transfer money to an incorrect bank account. We will not accept, or provide, bank details sent by email alone. Always speak to the lawyer acting for you to check any changes to payment arrangements. We will also require independent verification of changes to any bank account to which we are asked to send money. 
For information on how we process your personal data, please refer to our Privacy Notice. 
This email is CONFIDENTIAL (and may also be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure) and is intended solely for the person(s) to whom it is addressed. If you have received it in error please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message from your system. You must not retain, copy or disseminate it. 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 



If you would like more information about Shropshire Council services, please visit our website or sign up for email updates 
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unsustainable, then the Council simply cannot seek to include a significant number of sites listed
within the supply. | haven't at this stage reviewed the component sites in detail, but note that in table
2 of the HLS report, 2,071 dwellings on draft allocations are included. Whilst some of these sites may
be located within defined settlement boundaries, many are not — the same of which could be said for
SLAA sites and indeed sites with planning permission, a resolution to grant etc. Therefore, | admit |
am confused as to the Council’s position as it would appear significant levels of inconsistency in
decision making are at play.

We have consistently sought to work proactively with the Council in regard to this application and are
disappointed that it is now necessary to submit an Appeal. However, we remain committed to working
with the Council to limit the areas of disagreement, in line with the outcome of the Rosewell Review,
and reduce in so far as possible the now considerable financial and human resource that will be
required at Appeal by both parties.

As always, we would be happy to discuss this with you in further detail. Please see free to contact me
at any stage.

Many thanks,

Megan Wilson MRTPI CIHCM
Planning Director

D 0114 478 6599
M 07970 258 102

E megan.wilson@marrons.co.uk

(2]

Marrons

Cubo, 38 Carver Street, Sheffield S1 4FS
DX 701873 Sheffield 5

[ 2]

I'm empowered to work in ways that best suit the needs of our clients, colleagues and life, be
that email, phone, video or in-person - which means | may work outside of traditional business
hours. | do not expect that you will read, respond to, or action this email outside of your usual
working pattern.

As a sustainable business, we try to minimise paper use so please use email where possible -
although signed original documents should be returned as instructed.

FRAUD PREVENTION

Please do not reply to or act upon any email you might receive purporting to advise you that our bank
account details have changed. Please always speak to the lawyer acting for you to check any
changes to payment arrangements. We will also require independent verification of changes to any
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bank account to which we are asked to send money.

From: Megan Wilson

Sent: 14 February 2025 14:38

To: Charlotte Morrison <Charlotte.Morrison@shropshire.gov.uk>

Cc: Ollie Thomas <Ollie.Thomas@shropshire.gov.uk>; Dean Trowbridge
<dean.trowbridge@boningalehomes.co.uk>

Subject: 24/04176/FUL - Land at Tilstock Road, Tilstock

Good Afternoon Charlotte,
| hope you are well.

I’'m writing with regard to the live application for 70 dwellings at Tilstock Road, Tilstock
(24/04176/FUL) and further to recent correspondence with the Case Officer Ollie Thomas. | have
copied Ollie into this email to ensure full transparency.

At present that deadline for determination has passed. We are still yet to receive any comments on
the proposal from the Highways Authority, noting however that we did submit a pre-application
enquiry that Highways provided comments on.

Ollie indicates in his email of 11t February, that he will not be accepting further submissions in
regard to the application and as a starting point | am very concerned that this prejudices the
applicants ability to respond to highways comments once received. Comments should have been
provided by highways in December 2024 and it is, in my assessment, unreasonable for the Council to
take the position that additional information will not be accepted in the context of such a significant
delay in a response from a key statutory consultee.

| am also concerned that when providing additional information to Ollie, it is taking a considerable
amount of time for this to be uploaded to the portal. Indeed, we have had to resort to providing this
information directly to statutory consultees to avoid delay. We have ensured that Ollie is copied into
all correspondence.

Further to publication of an updated Housing Land Supply position by the Council, Ollie has quite
rightly acknowledged that the tilted balance is engaged but has indicated that at present he is unlikely
to support the application on the basis of asserted landscape and visual harm and concerns over

sustainability and quantum of development. We have repeatedly, and most recently on 11th February,
asked Ollie to provide some additional information/substantiation in regard to both of these points. As
far as | can see, statutory consultees have not raised any concerns in regard to landscape or visual
harm or indeed any concerns in regard to sustainability. Indeed, in direct contrast to this, the
comments received from the Council’s Policy Team refer to Tilstock as an appropriate location to
achieve sustainable development. Indeed, if such evidence is intended to form a reason for refusal it
would be unreasonable not to disclose it to the applicant as part of transparent decision making.

Boningale Developments have a number of land interests across Shropshire and are really eager to
work with the Council as proactively as possible, supporting the Council in any way, but in the context
of the Council’s current position and in the absence of any meaningful engagement or justification for
the concerns raised by Ollie, reluctantly, the applicant is considering submitting an Appeal against
Non-Determination of the application in the short-term.

Naturally, we are keen to avoid the need to take such steps, which would invariably include adducing
detailed evidence on the Council’s new claimed housing land supply position — which obviously you
will note includes a number of draft allocations and SHLAA sites, which in my experience, could be
difficult to defend at Appeal on the basis of the tests of deliverability set out in national policy.

We would be keen to discuss this with you briefly, again noting that we genuinely want to work with
the Council rather than against the Council and are simply seeking some confirmation or guidance on



what the specific concerns with the proposed development are and indeed how this is evidenced by
the Council. On the basis of the information in front of us, and in the context of the putative reasons
for refusal mentioned in Ollie’s email of the 11t February not having been evidenced by the Council

in the form of statutory consultee responses, we are struggling to see how they would stand up at
Appeal.

Many thanks,

Megan Wilson MRTPI CIHCM
Planning Director

D 0114 478 6599
M 07970 258 102

E megan.wilson@marrons.co.uk

Marrons
Cubo, 38 Carver Street, Sheffield S1 4FS
DX 701873 Sheffield 5

I'm empowered to work in ways that best suit the needs of our clients, colleagues and life, be
that email, phone, video or in-person - which means | may work outside of traditional business
hours. | do not expect that you will read, respond to, or action this email outside of your usual
working pattern.

As a sustainable business, we try to minimise paper use so please use email where possible -
although signed original documents should be returned as instructed.

FRAUD PREVENTION

Please do not reply to or act upon any email you might receive purporting to advise you that our bank
account details have changed. Please always speak to the lawyer acting for you to check any
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